
400999 23423337

00 40 ," MY

DT 40

C 2223337 ANG 70

5 HOUSTON (44-1599) (7)

TO DIRECTOR (44-33961) IMMEDIATE

JACKSON (62-544)

MEMOUTS (14-1997) IMMEDIATE

PT

ATTENTION: COMPRECIONAL UNIT, POOM 2900, ,ITH.

on: MEMOUTS.

or MEMBUTS TOLETVO TO BIREA", AUGUST 21, 1979.

ON AUGUST 22, 1978, ROB CORRELL, POUTE OUR, 30X 260,

(REALMONT COLONY), MOUNTEE, TEXAS, 245-2795,

(IIILISTED), WAC CONTACTED AT UTC DECIDENCE THE FOLLOWING

INSCRIATION WAS DEVELOPED. CORRELL BECAME ACCUSTATED "ITY

BILL THROUGH HIC ATTENDANT AT THE BADTICT

cummer TRY MEMOUTC, WUTCH WAC PASTORED 3V BOOTHER

WII CON. CORRELL 4An NO OTHER ASSOCIATION WITH PILL "II.co" PiD
1.1 a

44-1509-sa>

• 

T;""-, '-f('l!IC"Tnll (44- t5fll9) (!'.>) 

ro T) ~nr.:~TOT:? 
1

(44-3:~Cl.~t) 'TM"lll"" 1'Hl\il';" 

or 

~1 HT:?" Pl; 0 () : '~1";"'~,p:nq e.o • 
I 

• 

't)r' Mr;-~1nuri::;- r-t~TV~T':" TO ~l'~r."I\H, /l!T~flc:'T -~t' 1c,7o. 

.. 
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DAME TWO un 44-1579

EVAPPT THROUGH CONTACT AT CHIPCH. SOPPELL ATTENDED THAT

CHIRCH AC A YOURGETER AMD UNTIL ADDROVIMATELY

1952, wan 410 FAMILY MOUNT FROM THE num

ATTENDANCE STORDED.

ye, SORRELL, wan "O OTHER CONTACT "IT"BULL WILSO" UNTIL

ATTER 1957, NUMB myloven AT HAGIFT ATRO COUNTER

CHARLES ". BAYAD ATDROOT, TENNESSEE, TELEPHONE

072-2251. CORRELL MAC DAPT-TIME DMPLOYDE AT. HAGLER UNTIL

OCTOBER,00 HOURMAN 07 1957, MUTH HF BECAME FILI-TIME EMPLOYER

19

CORRELL RECALLED THAT SOMETIME AFTER BECOMING ^ TILL-

TIME EMPLOYEE PILL 7.911 TMTO Tur AIRPORT, TYACT DATE

I'll ^ THI" REACHERATE (0-12) DEI Truen pen num WHITT T*T 001,09

WITH POSSIELY ^ 31. STRIPE. SOPPELL RECALLED THAT un

RESULTED THIC ATROLANT, BUT THE TIME 07 DAY OF APPINAL

MAC AC RECALIED WAS HEADING CIVILIAN MONYING

am PAID CASH FOR THE FUTI, DIDCHACE. CORRELL am WILCOM wan

1.ITTLE COMMUNICATION OTHER THAN GREETING. AC BECT RECALL
DV CORRELL, "TI.COM CTAYED OUTPUTENT num LEFT THE FOLLOWING

DAY, TIME- CORRELL DATE "OT MN you WT!, can "IMC
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DAGE TUDER un 41--1599 INCLACE

TRANSPORTED TROM AM TO THE ATTROOT.

WITHIN TWO no THONG MONTHE MILCON MADE A cream VICIT

TO HAGLED TRY THE GAME ATROPATT un DECETUTE CAC,

PAID CACH am LATD OURD - TWO 00 THATE DAVS. ACATN,

CORRELL HAS NO IDEA or TO UTC TRANSPORTATION FROM am BACK

TO THE ATTRORT. CORRELL HAC "n INFORMATION AC TO

ur CAME TN FOOM 2. 4TC DESTINATION 110011 REPARTING FOR THE

AIRPORT. CORPELL con.n CUPPLY NO IMMONATIO" ADOUT A

1995, UNITE "USTANG am nm "OT VNO' THAT WT. cn" HAN ^

DALIGHTER NAMED DERODAY.

CORRELL HAC NOT CITY "OP UEADD FOR "TI on SINCE THE

1.AST WISTT TO HAGIFT.

CODPELL TERMINATED UTC MM OYMENT AT HACKER TN OCTOBER

OF 1975. un CAMOT DECALL THE SYACT TIME 2- ADDITAL no

DEPARTIRE BUT DOTO 301. TRUE BOTH UTCITC OCCURRED TAY EITHER

1957 8 1959. CORRELL ADUTON FUNL PROFIETC naw
RV SINGLE ENGTH on MILTI. LENGTHE ATRORATIC ADT MAINTAINED

O" A MONTHLY DACIC. ADUTOED THAT MD. CLEAN MITCHELL,

MAINTENANCE HACL ATRO cour ACCTCT

WITH RENTER or GAS PROFIDES in ACTRAMING FYACT DATE n APPIVAL.• 
_, 
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DATE COUR un 44-15-00 "MM, 10

CORRELL "MAT "n INTORMATION you 111100 CAME THITO

presence OF ATOCPART ANN 2070 NOT "NOT WIRTHER TT WA

no numse by WTM. THY RECALINT THE THE

DV HILCO", CORRELL HAC ^ GUT FEEL THE THAT COMPONE MAY

MAINT REEN WITH LITA 0" TACH OCCASTO", BUT THIS TO ,IIICT ,
mm TNG 04 LITC DADT run un CAN. CURRY "n TO

CONFIOM THIC MELING. SORRELL 417 "O INFORMATION ABOUT

AM AIRPORT Tay OLATHA, KANCAC, 111.00" ALLECEPLY LAMER

AFTER REPAPTIDE FC MAMDUIS.

nc FIRTHER RACKCROWN, CORRFUL RECALIFOR THAT DINTING

AT THE RADTICT current ye AOT THE IMPDEC-

STO" THAT "T.". CON HAC T" can our or TROUPLE, N.THOUGH up

DOTA NOT KNOW Tun TVDE. un MAY HAVE RECEIVED THTC INFORMATION

TCM OUT or HTI.SONC arene NAME THROUGH

CONTACT WITH WTLcan AT CHIPOU, WTL.CO" IMPRESSED AS

THE TYDE OF GUY mun AL MAVE use ^ "3ir DEAL", "yt" n
A COMMAN DEPCOUAL TTV". ACATA, Am TT MAV HAWT BEEN ONE OF

WT. mas FICTORS win MONTTONED TT, CORRELL GOT THE IMPRESSION

THAT UTL SON HAN RETURN ADDRETED am RECEIVED TOP AN- CORRFUL ADUTON THAT CONTACT LITTY "II. COMP

CISTERS was AT CHILDCH. un AGAT" STATED THAT un WA ^ GUT
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MAGE THE 40 44-1599 mag. AC

mm TNC THAT OUT n TUTM MAY VAILE DREN AT THE ATDROOT 0"

OUT or THE ADOUT OCCASIONC.

CODENIL nm NOT KNOW FOR CERTATN THAT "ILCON COOUTD

Thy Tun "i.=. ATD BUT RECALIST THAT 111.00" WORT A

WITFORM AT 0" OCCASION. CODPEN WAC NOT AWARE THAT

"II, so" WAC EMPLOYER AT DRUDENTIAL INSIDANCE COMPANY BUT DOTA

RECALL MATATAGE TO DETTY LOW, MATDEN "AMT"
DETTV LTWED T" T'un CAME CODPEL

wan in INFORMATION ABOUT WILCOW'S METANING QUOTIFIC no

TTMT COINT I'l I'm TENNESSEE NATTOWAL GUARD on THAT WILcan

wan TUTR 1 Turn TH rum MEMBUTC ARTA.

CTUCE in INFORMATION MAC DEVELDRED FOOM CORRELL

CONCERNING THE AIRPORT T" VALICAC nam nm "OT VNOW

(FIRST HAMP excurn, FOR WHOM MILCON ALLEADOLY

DIRCUASED THE AIRCPATT, ANY 1.547C mo VANCAS WILL RF

LET "ID Tn THE INTERESTION OF MEMBUTE.

LEATS. MEMOUTS AT MILLINGTO", CONTACT CLINIC

aim ATTEMPT TO STUTE" LOGICAL GAN RECEIPTS in
DETERMINE TYANT DATE or "TLcan'c RECIEE THE AT WACLER APPO

COPY
HOUSTON AT HOUSTON, WILL CHIMMTT DEPORT.

DT

HQ 2348
JN 2333
ME-0020

• , 

, , n, <:r, 11 ,., I\ r- ..,.,,1 "'t nvr.-" ",. ot'I pT',.. 'TT r 11t., r •H· '"" ",,,,~,.. ~l"'I"" 'O ""IV ~ 11T 1' n~ ~ 
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FD-268 (Rev. 7-15-75)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

HOUSTON MEMPHIS 9/9/78 8/19-22/78
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY

MURKIN SA RUSSELL E. KALIHER, JR. 1hh

CHARACTER OF CASE

REFERENCES:

Jackson teletype to Bureau, 8/19/78.
Houston teletype to Bureau, 8/19/78.
Houston teletype to Bureau, 8/21/78.
Memphis teletype to Bureau, 8/21/78.
Houston teletype to Bureau, 8/22/78.
Bureau teletype to Birmingham 8/22/78.

- RUC -
ADMINISTRATIVE: Wend

Original FD 302 and notes of interview with BOB

SORRELL follow by FD 491.

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED NONE ACQUIT CASE HAS BEEN:
PRETRIALCONVIC. DIVERSION FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR YES NO
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS YES NO

SPECIAL AGENT
APPROVED DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOWIN CHARGE

COPIES MADE:

4 - Bureau (44-38861) 44-1509-523(ATTN: CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRIES
UNIT, ROOM 8988 JEH)

3 - Memphis (44-1987 Sub M)
(1 - USA, Memphis, Tenn.)

1 - Houston (44-1509) Katcherby
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations

Agency

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By

A. 043-16-83489-1 6P0

COVER PAGE

I 

f'P..2fl (B.y, 7-1~76) _,, ., . " 
, FEDERAL UREAU OF INVE,IGATION 

-l'IEPORTINC QFFIC:E OFll'IC°f! OF .ORIGIN ~A'l'f; INVESTICATIVI;; P_e:,uoo 

I 

9/9/78 8/19-22/7_8 HOUSTON MEMPHIS 
TIT.LE OF CASE Rlf;PORT MACE: av 

' 

' 

'MURl<IN SA ':RUSSELL E. 
CHARACTER OF ,CASE 

I . 

"REFERENCES : 

Jackson ~eletype to Bureau, 119/78. 
Houston teletype to ~ureau, 8/19/78. 
l!ouston teletype to BUl'ea 8/21/78. 
Memphis teletype to ·Bure 8/21/78-. 
Houston teletype ·to -B'='~\11'~=~8/22/78, 
Bureau teletype to-L-mLn 8/22/78. 

ADMIUISTRATIVE: 

l<ALIHER,JR, 

Original FD 302 and notes of ·interview with BOB 
SORRELL follow by ED lf91. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED 'fVl NONE ACQUIT• CASE 1-IAS lilf:EN; 

(:ONVIC:. 
PRETRIAL, ,uc. P'IN E.S SA'i/TNC.S RECOVERIES TALS 

.-. 
I 

TYt>l;O 9 

lhh 

I 

OIVERSfON 
PIENOING.OVER ONll:'YtAR t:}VES «:)NO 

APPROVE:t> 
SPtC:IAL. AC.t:NT 

IN CHAR<.£ 

4 - Bureau (44-38861) 
(ATTN: CONGRESSIONAL ~NQUIRIES 
U?JIT, ROOM 8988 JEH) 

3 - Memphis (411-1987 Sub M) 
/iJ.. ( l - USA, Memphis, 1.'enn.) 
~~ Houston (44-1509) 

Oiueminotlon Record of Attached Report _ 

_ Date 1''wd. 

cllow Fwd. 

By 

cohl PAGE 

PEN01NC. PROSECUTION 
C)vu Qt)No OVER SIX MONTH.$ 

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 

V 
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Copy to: 1 - United States Attorney, Memphis, Tennessee

Report of: SA RUSSELL E. KALIHER, JR. Office: HOUSTON
Date: September 9, 1978

Field Office File #: 44-1509 Bureau File #: 44-38861

Title: MURKIN

Character:

Synopsis: Investigation at Liberty County, Texas, negative
regarding any information concerning a non child support warrant
issued at Cleveland, Texas. BOB SORRELL, former employee,
Hagler Aero Service, Charles W. Baker Airport, Millington,
Tennessee, interviewed and recalled that BILL WILSON flewinto the airport on two occasions, perhaps in 1968 or 1969.Full scope of interview included in details.

- RUC -

DETAILS:

Investigation in this case was predicated upon
receipt of a communication from the Jackson Office of the
FBI requesting investigation at Cleveland, Texas, for full
details concerning a non child support warrant issued against
BURGESS AUDIE WILSON, JR., also known as BILL.

On August 19, 1978, LARRY ALLEN, Patrolman, Cleveland
Texas Police Department, reviewed the files of the Cleveland
Police Department, but could locate no record identifiable
with BURGESS AUDIE WILSON, JR., Date of Birth .
ALLEN advised that if a non child support warrant were issuedin Cleveland, it was probably filed through the Cleveland City
Court and warrant issued by Judge GLEN JONES, City Judge.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
:your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outs ide your agency.

FBI/DOJ

.. 
fD-204 (E_ev. 3-3--59) ... .:,. ,._ 

... . 

Copy to: 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Federal Bureau of lnve.stigation 

l - United States Attorney, Memphis, Tennessee 

Report of: SA RUSSELL E. KALIHER, JR. Office: HOUSTON 
Dote: September 9, 1978 

Fiefd Office File#: 4lf-l509 

MURKIN 

Bureau File #: 

Title: 

Character: 

.Synopsis: Investigation at Liberty County, Texas, negative 
regarding any information concerning a non c~ild support warrant 
issued at Cleveland, Texas. BOB SORRELL, former employee, 
Hagler Aero Service, Charles w. Baker Airport, Millington, 
Tennessee, interviewed and·recalled that BILL WILSON flew 
into the airport on two occasions, perhaps in 1958 or 1969. 
Full scope of interview included in details. 

- RUC -

DETAILS: 

Investigation in this case was predicated upon 
receipt of a communication from the Jackson Office of the 
FBI requesting investigation at Cleveland, Texas, for full 
details concerning a non child support warrant issued against 
BURGESS AUDIE WILSON, JR., also known as BILL. 

On August 19, 1978, LARRY ALLEN, Patrolman, Cleveland 
Texas Police Department, reviewed the files of the Cleveland 
Police Department, but could locate no record identifiable 
with BURGESS AUDIE WILSON, JR., Date of Birth . 
ALLEN advised that if a non child support warrant were issued 
in Cleveland, it was probably filed through the Cleveland City 
Court and warrant issued by Judge GLEN JONES, City Judge. 

1'hi$ document -contains neither re-com.wmdation_s n?r -con~lus°i?M of the FBI. lt i11 the property of the FBI '(lJid 'is lQaned to 
your agency; it -and its contents -ctre not tQ be distribute,d Qut11ide .your agency, FeiiooJ 
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HO 44-1509

The records of the City Court are not available for review until
9 A.M. on August 21, 1978, and Judge CLEN JONES is currently
unavailable.

On August 21, 1978, the following persons at their
respective agencies were contacted with negative results
concerning the issuance of a non child support warrant or any
type of civil or crininal process concerning a BURGESS AUDIE
WILSON, JR. :

GLEN JONES
City Judge
Cleveland, Texas

LOUISE HOUGH
Secretary
JACK HARTELL
County Attorney
Liberty County
Liberty, Texas

LOUISE MORRIS
Clerk
Liberty County District Court
Liberty County,
Liberty, Texas

NELL WHITTINGTON
Identification Division
Liberty County Sheriff's Office
Liberty County
Liberty, Texas

2

• • 
_HO 44-1509 

The .records ·of ·the City Court arc not availnbl~ for .review until 
9 A.H. on .August '21,, 1..978, and Judge .GL};N .JOUES ,is currently 
unavailabl.e. 

On August 2-l, 1978,, the following _persons at theil' 
respective .agencies ~,ere ~ontacted with negative -results 
concerning ·the .issuance of ·a non child support uar~ant or any 
~ype of eivil o~ critd.nal procqss concerni~g a BURGESS -AUPI.E 
WILSOM, JR •. : .. 

GLW ·JOMES 
City Judge 
Cleveland, Texas 

LOUISE HOUGH 
Secretary 
,JACl< ;HAA'l'ELL 
County Attorney 
Liberty County 
·Libort_y.1 Texas 

LOUISE .MORRIS 
·c1erx 
Liberty County l)istri~t Court 
Liberty County, 
Liber~y, Texas 

NELL WHITTINGTON 
~dentification .Division 
Liberty ·eounty Sher.i·f f's Office , 
.Liberty County 
'Liberty, Te~as 

2 
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FD-302 (Rev. 11-27-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 9/9/78
1

BOB SORRELL, Route 1, Box 260, (Beaumont Colony)',
Kountze, Texas, was contacted at his residence where he was
advised of the identity of Special Agent RUSSELL E. KALIHER, JR.
who identified himself as a Special Agent of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation. He was advised that any information
he furnished could possibly be used in a court of law. SORRELL
was observed to be a white male, age 46, who exhibited no
physical or mental impairments which would prevent his testifyingin a court of law. SORRELL advised he preferred not to furnish
a signed statement but did furnish the following oral information:

SORRELL became personally acquainted with BILL WILSON,
through his, SORRELL's attendance at the Hollywood Baptist
Church in Memphis, Tennessee, which was pastored by Brother
WILSON, father of BILL WILSON. SORRELL had no other association
with BILL WILSON except through contact at church. SORRELL
attended that church as a youngster and continued until
approximately 1958, when his family moved from the neighborhood
and his attendance stopped.

He, SORRELL, had no other contact with BILL WILSONuntil after 1967 when SORRELL became employed at Hagler Aero
Service, Charles W. Baker Airport, Millington, Tennessee,
telephone number 872-2261. SORRELL was employed part-time
at Hagler until October or November, 1967 when he became a
full-time employee functioning as a lineman.

SORRELL recalled that sometime after becomeing a
full-time employee that BILL WILSON flew into the airport,
exact date unrecalled, in a twin Beechcraft (D-18) believed
to be red and white in color with possibly a blue stripe.
SORRELL recalled that he, SORRELL, refueled this airplane, but
he cannot recall the time of day that WILSON arrived at the
airport. As best recalled by SORRELL, WILSON was wearingcivilian clothing and paid cash for the fuel purchase. SORRELL
and WILSON had little conversation other than a routine greeting.
As best recalled by SORRELL, WILSON stayed overnight and left
the following day, time unknown. SORRELL does not know how
WILSON was transported from and to the airport.

Interviewed on 8/22/78 of Kountze Texas File # HO 44-1509

SA RUSSELL E. KALIHER, JR./lhh 8/24/78
by, Date dictated

3
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency: it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

FD-302 (Rev. 11•27•70) ·g 
... -,~ .. . 

~ ... 

·. '• ·~. 

l , . •• ,•:.:·?,ti\~-%\ D~••'•-""•"~• 9/9/78 ;; .•~'\i 
· ,, BOB ~SORRELL;--.;:--:Route 1, "Box 260, (Beaumont Colony)', :: 

.. ,, 

Kountze_, Texas, -was ·contacted at: his residence where he was : ·-"·-. .. :·~ 
advised of.the identity of Special Agent RUSSELL E. KALIHER,JR. 
·who identified himself as a Special .Agent of the Federal '"f~ 
Bureau·_ of Investigat~on. · He was advised that any information 
he furnished could.possibly be used in a court of law. SORRELL 
was observed'to be:a white male, age 46, who exhibited no. 
physical or mentai,?-,Inpairments which would prevent his testifying 
in ·a court- _.of law. SORRELL advised he preferred not to furnish 
a signed statement but .did furnish the following oral information: 

SORRE~L became personally acquainted with BILL WILSON, 
through his, SORRELL's attendance at the Hollywood Baptist 

. Church in Memphis, Tennessee, which was pastored by Brothe:i;­
WILSON, father of BILL WILSON. SORRELL had no other association 
with -BILL WILSON except through contact at cburch. SORRELL 
attended that church·as a'youngster.and continued·until 
approximately 1958, when his family moved from-the neighborhood 
and his attendance stopped. . · · 

He, SORRELL, had no other contact with BILL WILSON 
until after 1967 when SORRELL became employed at Hagler Aero 
Service, Charles W. Baker.Airport, Millington, Tennessee, 
telephone number 872-2261. sqRRELL was employed part-time 
at Hagler until October or November, 1967 when he became a 
full-time employee functioning as a lineman. 

SORRELL -recalled that sometime after becomeing a 
full-time employee that BILL WILSON flew into the airport, 
exact date unrecalled, in a twin Beechcraft (D-18) ·believed 

• · ·t_o oe red. and white in color with possibly a blue stripe . 
. SORRELL ·recalled that he, SORRELL, refueled this airplane, but 

he cannot recall the time of day that WILSON arrived at the 
airport: As best recalled by SORRELL, WILSON was wearing 
civil1an clothing and paid cash for the fuel purchase. SORRELL 
and WILSON.hap little conversation other than a routine greeting. 
As best recalled by SORRELL, WILSON stayed overnight and left 
~he following day, time unknown. SORRELL does not know how 
WILSON was transported from and to the.airport. 

Int e-rvi ewed Ol'I 8 l 22 t78 t:tt ·•• Kount:ze, Texas File # HO 44-1509 · • 

SA RUSSELL E. .KALIHER, JE. / lhh i>-Y,---------------:--------
8/21.J/78 

Dote di_ctoted ---------

3 
Tbi, ooe\lment ·contain$ neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. lt is the i>roperty of the FBI and is loaned to 
yow agency; it.end its contents are n~ to be distributed outside your agency. 
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Within two or three months, WILSON made a second
visit to liagler in the same aircraft where he received gas,
paid cash and laid over. for two or three days. Again,
SORRELL has no idea as to the transportation from and to the
airport. SORRELL has no information as to where he came in
from or his destination upon departure from the airport.
SORRELL could supply no information about a 1965 white
Mustang and did not know that WILSON had a daughter, DEBORAH.

SQRRELL has not seen nor heard from WILSON since
WILSON's last visit to Hagler.

SORRELL terminated his employment at Hagler in
October, 1976. SORRELL cannot recall the exact time of
arrival or departure of WILSON, but docs believe that both
visits occurred in either 1968 or 1969. SORRELL advised that
fuel receipts are broken down by single engine or multi-engine
aircraft and are maintained on a monthly basis. He said that
a GLENN MITCHELL, Maintenance Supervisor, Hagler Aero Service,
could assist if a review of the gas receipts became necessary
to deternine the exact date of arrival of WILSON.

SORRELL had no information as to how WILSON cane
into possession of the aircraft and does not know whetherit was leased or owned by him. In recalling the two visits
by WILSON, SORRELL has a "gut feeling" that someone may have
been with him on each occasion, but this is just a feeling
on his part and he can supply no information to confirm this
feeling. SORRELL had no information about an airport in
Olatha, Kansas, where WILSON allegedly landed after departure
from Memphis.

As further background information, SORRELL recalled
that during his attendance at the Hollywood Baptist Church
he got the impression that WILSON was "in and out of trouble"
although he does not know the type. He may have received this
information from one of WILSON's sisters, names unrecalled.
Through contact with WILSON at church, WILSON impressed SORRELL
as the type of guy who always had a "big deal", "kind of a
con man personality". Again, and it may have been one of WILSON's
sisters who mentioned it, SORRELL got the impression that
WILSON had been arrested and received time for an unknown offense.
SORRELL advised that contact with WILSON's sisters was always
at church. He again stated that he has a "gut feeling that one
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Within' two or thl"<?e r:.oi'.rths, tlILS01-l r,.ade a second 
visit to 'liagJ:eX' in -:tne sane .aircraft whcr~ ho received gas., 
paid ·cash and laid ovet1 . .£Qr- ·two or thX'ee .days. .Again,' 
SORRELL haa no idea as to the transportation fron and to the 
airport. SO!Umtt has no lnf ON.at ion as to wher,e ha ca:ie in 
from or his destination .:upon departure £rom the airport. 
SORRELL could supply·no infow..ation al>out a 1965 ·white 
Mustang and did not 'knOW that ·',-TILSON hed a dauglrter, :Dr.BORAH' 

SORRELL bas not· ac~n .noX' hem:-d fron UILSC11 ·since ' 
UILSO}Ps ·1ast visit to 1fogler. 

SORRtLL ~orrdnated his .~p1oym-ent at .naglar in 
Ootober, 1.976. SORRELL cannot ·recall th~ exact tit!e of, 
.arrival or departUX'e of 11lLSOlf,. b1.1t docs ·bolievo that :both 
visits occurred .in ei-ther :196'8 _or 1969.. SORRELL advised that 
fuel receipts are broken ~own by sinal~ engine -0r nulti-engino 
aircraf-t .. and ·are ?naintained ~n a lnQ'nthly bc.t>is. 1io ·said -that 
a GL'tlm .MITCJttLL, Maintenance SupoJNisor, Uagler Aero Service_; 
~ould assist if a review of ·the gas rcooipts·bcc~~c .necessary 
~o deterr,ilno the .exact date of arrival of tllLSON. 

SORRELL had no infox-..¥J.tion ae 'to how WILSOll ·cane 
into possession 0£ 'the aircraft and does .not ·know whethe~ 
it was 1casod or owne.~ by ·h:bt., In recalling 'tho -:two visits 
~Y JU:~OU ~. ·soRRtLL ·hes a flgut -feeling"_ that soreeone_ t.VlY have • 
been with hh, on eaoh occasion. ·but this is just a feeling 
on .bis part and ·he can supply no ~nfo:rni.ation -;to confirm this 

. feeling. S0R.~LL .had no inforr.ation .about an _airport -in 
Olatha, l<ansas ~ where 1,ULSOU allegedly .landed after .dc_pal:'turo 
from Hemphi:s.. · · 

1\s l'urther background info%'T'...at1on, SORRtLL recalled 
tbat during "his attendance at the Hollywood Baptint Church 
'.he got -the ir.lpression ,that WILSON was 11.in nnd out· of troub'l.eu 
~lthough'ho does ·not know the type. Ho ~.JJ.Y haye received this 

I 

.. 
~ 

' 

'-inf o:rmation fro!il one of WI.LS ON' 8 ·sisters, :n~es unrecallcd. ., 
Through contact with WILSON at church~ 1-lILS0?J .iopressl!d .s·oruu:LL 
as 1:he type of guy --who al\-tays .had a 11.big deal. 1• , "kind .of a 
con rr.an personal.ityn. ,Again; and ,it l!AY ·have beon one of ·'WILSml's 
sisters who mentioned ·it., SOR..~tLL got th~ .ir:.pression that 
WILSON had "been arrested _and received -ti~e for an unkno"-"Il offense. 
SOl'GtLL advised -that·contaet with HILSOU's sisters,-was always 
at church. -ne again stated that he hns a "gut feo1.ing"' tl1.at one 
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of them may have been at the airport on one of the two
occasions of WILSON's arrival.

SORRELL did not know for certain that WILSON
served in the U. S. Air Torce, but recalled that WILSON
wore a uniform to church on occasions. SORRELL was not
aware that WILSON was employed at Prudential Insurance
Company, but does recall his marriage to BLTTY LOU (Maiden
name unknown), because BETTY lived in the same neighborhood.
SORRELL had no information about WILSON's cleaning businessor time spent in the Tennessee National Guard or that WILSON
ever left the Memphis area.

5*
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of :thc.i-n 'Jnqy have been .at the .ai:r,port on one of ·th&. two 
o.ccasions of WILSON' s .arrival. 

SORRELL did not know fol' ·certain that UILSOH 
served .in 'the U. S. Air ro,:,ca , but recallGd that ':iILSO!t 
wore " uniform 'to church on .occasions. 'SOR.'U:LL vas ·hot 
aware that WILSOH was enployed at Prudential 'Insur,,.nc:e 
Company., but does recall his marriap,e to .BtTTY LOU (Mtdden 
nruac unknown) ''I because _ntTTY lived in the same nei,ghborhood. 
SORRELL had no info:rrnation .about UILSO~J' s cleaning business 
or tirl!, ·spent -in ·tl1e Tennesso~ Hatlonzil ·Guard or that 1-IILSON 
ever left 'the lt~p11is .area. 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987 Sub M) DATE: 9/9/78

FROM : SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)
RUC

SUBJECT: MURKIN File Destruction Program

(Title)

Enclosed are 2 items.
These items are forwarded your office since:

All logical investigation completed in this Division

You were OO at the timeour case was RUC'd.

Enclosures are described as follows:

Original FD 302 with BOB SORRELL.

Interview notes re interview with BOB SORRELL.

1 MemphisI - Houston
REK/lhh
(2)
Enc. 2 44-1509-524

searched

SerielizedIn
Indexed

Filed F81/DOJ

TO 

FROM : 

SUBJEcr: 

' ~ .. , .. 
FD-491 (Rev:~l.;17:7;) ., 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, ijEMPHIS (44-1987 Sub M) DATE: 9/9/78 

SAC, HOUSTON ( 44-·1509) 
gJ RUC 

ijURKIN O File Destruction Program 

(Title> 

\ 
Enclosed are .._.._.... ___ items. 

These items are forwarded your office sui'ce: 

t:) All logical investigation completed i:r\ this Division 

~ You were 00 at the time our case was RUC'd. 

Enclosures are described as follows: 

Or~ginal FD 302 with BOB SORRELL. 

Interview notes re interview with BOB SORRELL. 

'1\ Memphis 
Y'- Houston 

REK/.lhb 
(2) 
Eric. 2 
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FD-302 (Rev. 11-27-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 9/9/78

BOB SORRELL, Route 1, Box 260, (Beaumont Colony),
Kountze, Texas, was contacted at his residence where he was
advised of the identity of Special Agent RUSSELL E. KALIHER, JR.
who identified himself as a Special Agent of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation. He was advised that any information
he furnished could possibly be used in a court of law. SORRELL
was observed to be a white male, age 46, who exhibited no
physical or mental impairments which would prevent his testifyingin a court of law. SORRELL advised the preferred not to furnish
a signed statement but did furnish the following oral information:

SORRELL became personally acquainted with BILL WILSON,
through his, SORRELL's attendance at the Hollywood Baptist
Church in Memphis, Tennessee, which was pastored by Brother
WILSON, father of BILL WILSON. SORRELL had no other association
with BILL WILSON except through contact at church. SORRELL
attended that church as a youngster and continued until
approximately 1958, when his family moved from the neighborhood
and his attendance stopped.

He, SORRELL, had no other contact with BILL WILSON
until after 1967 when SORRELL became employed at Hagler Aero
Service, Charles W. Baker Airport, Millington, Tennessee,
telephone number 872-2261. SORRELL was employed part-time
at Hagler until October or November, 1967 when he became a
full-time employee functioning as a lineman.

SORRELL recalled that sometime after becomeing a
full-time employee that BILL WILSON flew into the airport,
exact date unrecalled, in a twin Beechcraft (D-18) believed
to be red and white in color with possibly a blue stripe.
SORRELL recalled that he, SORRELL, refueled this airplane, but
he cannot recall the time of day that WILSON arrived at the
airport. As best recalled by SORRELL, WILSON was wearingcivilian clothing and paid cash for the fuel purchase. SORRELL
and WILSON had little conversation other than a routine greeting.
As best recalled by SORRELL, WILSON stayed overnight and left
the following day, time unknown. SORRELL does not know how
WILSON was transported from and to the airport.

Interviewed on 8/22/78 at Kountze, Texas File # HO 44-1509

SA RUSSELL E. KALIHER, JR./lhh 8/24/78
by Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency: it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

GPO:1975 0-566-118
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FD-302 (Rev. 11•27-70)" • 

. ,. . ... 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Dote of tronscription ___ ..;9..;./_9..;./...;.7..,;;8 ____ _ 

BOB SORRELL, Rqute l, Box 260, (Beaumont Colony), 
~ountze, Texas, was contacted at his residence where he was 
advised of the identity of Special Agent RUSSELL -E. KALlHER,JR. 
who identified ·himself as a Special Agent of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation. He was advised that any information 
he furnished could possibly ·be used in a court of law. SORRELL 
was observed to be a white male, age 46, who exhibited no 
physical or menta"l impairments which would prevent his -testifying 
in a court• of law. SORRELL advised ·he pref erred not to furnis.h 
a signed statement but did :furnish the following oral ·information: 

SORRELL became personally acquainted with BILL WILSON, 
through his, SORRELL's attendance at the Hollywood Baptist 
Church in Memphis, Tennessee, which was pastored by Brother 
WI_LSON, father of BILL WILSON. SORRELL had no other association 
with BILL WILSON except through contact at church. SORRELL 
attended that church as a youngster and continued until 
approximately 1958, when his family moved. ·from the neighborhood 
and his attendance stopped. 

He, SORRELL, had no other contact with BILL WILSON 
until after 1967 when SORRELL became employed at Hagler Aero 
Service, Charles W. Baker Airport, Mill.ington, Tennessee, 
telephone number 872-2261. SORRELL was employed ·part-time 
at Hagler until October or November., ·1967 when ·be became a 
full-time employee ,functioning as a 1ineman. 

SORRELL recalled that sometime after becomeing a 
full-time employee that BtLL WILSON flew into the airport, 
exact date unrecalled, in a ·twin Beechcraft (D-18) believed 
to be red and white in color with possibly a blue stripe. 
SORRELL·recalled that he, SORRELL, refueled this airplane, ·but 
he cannot recall the "time of day that WILSON arrived at the 
airport. As best recalled ·by SORRELL, WILSON w:as wearing . 
civilian clothing and paid cash for the fuel ·purchase. SORRELL 
and WILSON had little cqliversation other than a routine gr.eeting. 
As best reca:1-led by SORRELL, WILSON _stayed overnight and left 
the -following day, time unknown. SORRELL does not J.mow how 
WI_LSON was transported from and to the airport. 

lnt_erviewed on 8 I 2 2 I 18 Qt __ _,K ... a .... u .... n .... t ... z ... e--;,,-.Ti..Jie ... x""'a .... s.._ ___ File # HO 4 4-15 O 9 

SA RUSSELL E. KALIHER, JR./lhh by---------------------
8/24/78 

Dote dictote_d---------

This doc\linent contains neither recor.cmendations nor conclusions ot the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your ~gency; it and jts contents ar_e not to be distrib\'lted outside your agency. - · 
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Within two or three months, WILSON made a second
visit to Hagler in the same aircraft where he received gas,
paid cash and laid over for two or three days. Again,
SORRELL has no idea as to the transportation from and to the
airport. SORRELL has no information as to where he came in
from or his destination upon departure from the airport.
SORRELL could supply no information about a 1965 white
Mustang and did not know that WILSON had a daughter, DEBORAH.

SORRELL has not seen nor heard from WILSON since
WILSON's last visit to Hagler.

SORRELL terminated his employment at Hagler in
October, 1976. SORRELL cannot recall the exact time of
arrival or departure of WILSON, but does believe that both
visits occurred in either 1968 or 1969. SORRELL advised that
fuel receipts are broken down by single engine or multi-engine
aircraft and are maintained on a monthly basis. He said that
a GLENN MITCHELL, Maintenance Supervisor, Hagler Aero Service,
could assist if a review of the gas receipts became necessary
to determine the exact date of arrival of WILSON.

SORRELL had no information as to how WILSON came
into possession of the aircraft and does not know whetherit was leased or owned by him. In recalling the two visits
by WILSON, SORRELL has a "gut :feeling" that someone may have
been with him on each occasion, but this is just a feeling
on his part and he can supply no information to confirm this
feeling. SORRELL had no information about an airport in
Olatha, Kansas, where WILSON allegedly landed after departure
from Memphis.

As further background information, SORRELL recalled
that during his attendance at the Hollywood Baptist Church
he got the impression that WILSON was "in and out of trouble"
although he does not know the type. He may have received this
information from one of WILSON's sisters, names unrecalled.
Through contact with WILSON at church, WILSON impressed SORRELL
as the type of guy who always had a "big deal", "kind of a
con man personality". Again, and it may have been one of WILSON's
sisters who mentioned it, SORRELL got the impression that
WILSON had been arrested and received time for an unknown offense.
SORRELL advised that contact with WILSON's sisters was always
at church. He again stated that he has a "gut :feeling" that one
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Within two or three months, WILSON·made a seconQ 
visit .to Hagler .in the s·ame aircraft where he ·received gas, 
paid cash and laid over for two or three days • Again,· 
SORRELL has no .idea as to ~he transportation from and to-the 
airport. SORRELL.has no information as to where he came in 
·from or his destination upon departure. from the airport. 
SORRELL could supply no information about a 1965 white 
Mustang and did not know-that WILSON had a daughter, DEBORAH. . ' 

SORRELL has not seen nor heard from WI_LSON since 
WILSON's last visit to H~gler. 

SORRELL terminated his employment at Hagler in 
October, 1976. SORRELL cannot recall the exact time of 
arrival or departure of WILSON, but does believe that both 
visits ·occurred in either 1968 or 1969. SORRELL advised that 
fuel receipts are broken down by single engine or multi-engine 
aircraft ·and are maintained on a monthly basis. He said that 
a GLENN MITCHELL; Maintenance Supervisor, Hagler Aero Service, 
could assist if-a review pf the gas receipts became necessary 
to d¢termine the exact date of arrival of WILSON. 

SORRELL had no information as to how WILSON came 
'into possession pf the aircraft and does not know whether 
.it was leased or owned by "him. ·In recalling the two visits 
by WILSON; ·soRRELL has a "gut. :feeling" that someone may have 
been with him on each occasion, but'this is just a feeling 
on his part and he can supply no information· to confirm ·thi_s 
feeling. SORRELL had no informat-ion about an airport in 
Olatha, Kansas, where WILSON allegedly 1anded after departure 
from Memphis. · , 

. ' 

.bs .further background information, SORRELL recall·ed 
that during his attendance a:t ·the Hollywood Bapt:ist Church 
he got the impression that WILSON was llin and out of trouble" 
although he does not know the type. He may have received this 
information from one of WILSON' s sisters , n·ames unrecal1ed • 

. Through contact with WI.LSON at church, WILSON impressed SOREELL 
as 'th_e type of guy who always had a "big deal" , "kind of a 
con man ·personality". Again, and it may have been one of WILSON's 
sisters who mentioned ~t, SORRELL got the impression that 
WILSQN had been arrested and received time. for an unknown offense. 
SORRELL advised that contact with WILSON's sisters was always 
at church. He ?-gain stated that he has a ~'.gut. :f eel.i~g" that <me 
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of them may have been at the airport on one of the two
occasions of WILSON's arrival.

SORRELL did not know for certain that WILSON
served in the U. S. Air Force, but recalled that WILSON
wore a uniform to church on occasions. SORRELL was not
aware that WILSON was employed at Prudential Insurance
Company, but does recall his marriage to BETTY LOU (Maiden
name unknown), because BETTY lived in the same neighborhood.
SORRELL had no information about WILSON's cleaning business
or time spent in the Tennessee National Guard or that WILSON
ever left the Memphis area.

3
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of them may have been at the airport on one pf the two 
occasions of WILSQN 1 s arrival. 

SORRELL did not kno~ for certain that WILSON 
served in the U. s. Air Force, but ~ecalled that WILSON 
wore a uniform to church on occasions. SORRELL was not 
aware that WILSON was employed at .Prudential Insurance 
Company, but does ~ecall his marriage to BETTY LOU (Maiden 
·name unknown), because BETTY lived· in the same 'neighborhood. 
SORRELL had no information about WILSON 1 s cleaning business 
or time spent ·in the Tennessee National Guard or'that WILSON 
ever 1eft the Memphis area. 

3 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIRTEL

10/2/78

TO SACa, Birmingham (44-1740)
Chicago (44-1114)
Dallas (44-2649)
Houston (44-1509)
Jackson (62-544)
Kansas City (44-760)
Mamphis (44-1987 sub ii)
Oklahoma City (44-696)
Pittsburgh (44-1572)
San Antonio (44-1242)
St. Louis (44-775)

From: Director, PBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

AS ALLEGATION BY SURGESS AUDIE WILSON

Copies of all reports from recipient offices
have been received and have been forwarded to the
Department.

Based on the extensive investigation conducted
re this Burgess Audie Wilson allegation including the
fact investigation determined he did not have access to the
airplane is April of 1968 nor to a vehicle in Missouri
as he claimed the Department requested no further
investigation to the Wilson allegation.

Promptly report any additional information to
7BIRO volunteered re the Wilson allegation however,
conduct so active investigation unless instructed by
FRIED U.S directed by the Department
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AIRSEL

10/2/78

To SACs. sirmingham (44-1740)
Chicago (44-2114)
Dallas (44-2649)
Houston (44-1509)
Jackson (62(-544)
Eassas City (44-760)
Hamphis (64-1937 sub ii)
Oklahona City (44-686)
Pittsburgh (48-1572)
San Antenio (44-1242)
St. Louis (44-775)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MORRIN

RE: ALLEGATION BY BURGESS ADDIE WILSON

Copies of all reports from recipient offices
have been received and have been forwarded to the
Department

based on the extensive investigation conducted
re this Surgese Audie Wilson allegation including the
fact investigation determined be did not have access to the
airplane in April of 1968 nor to a vehicle in Missouri
as he claimed. the Department requested no further
investigation re the Wilson allegation.

Promptly report any additional information to
7BZEQ volunteered re the Vilson allegation however,
conduct no active investigation anless instructed by
FRIED as directed by the Department.

44-1509-525
OCT 4 1978
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OCT 4 1971 
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Routing Slip (Copies to Offices Checked)
0-7 (Rev. 7-11-75)

TO: SAC:

Albany TO LEGAT:Houston Oklahoma City
Albuquerque Indianapolis Omaha BernAlexandria Jackson Philadelphia Bonn
Anchorage Jacksonville Phoenix BrasiliaAtlanta Kansas City Pittsburgh Buenos AiresBaltimore Knoxville Portland Caracas
Birmingham Las Vegas Richmond Hong KongBoston Little Rock Sacramento LondonBuffalo Los Angeles St. Louis Madrid
Butte Louisville Salt Lake City Manila
Charlotte Memphis San Antonio Mexico City
Chicago Miami San Diego OttawaCincinnati Milwaukee San Francisco Paris
Cleveland Minneapolis San Juan Rome
Columbia Mobile Savannah Tel AvivDallas Newark Seattle TokyoDenver New Haven Springfield
Detroit New Orleans Tampa
El Paso New York City Washington Field
Honolulu Norfolk Quantico

RE: MURKIN Date 11-20-78

00: ME
Retention For appropriate

For information optional action Surep, by
The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report. conceal all
sources, paraphrase contents.

Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated

Remarks:

RE UR teletype dated 8/19/78.

TheCorrectBufile Number Done

For The Above Subject Is
44-38861. Please adjustINDEXED

your Records
ED

ALIZED FILEDII jj
NOV 22 1978

Bufile
Enc. 44.38861
Urfile

Houston 44-1509
FBI HOUSTONthe

448-1509-526

I 
/' 

I • • 
!> ' 

Rout~~ Slip (Coples to Offices Checked) 

TO: SAt: 

0-7 (R~. 7-11-75)~• -

- ,_ TO LEGAT: 0 Albany . ouston b Oklaholl,i.a City 
CJ All:luquerque 8 Indianapolis CJ Omaha 
O Alexandria Jackson _ □ Phila<klphi_a 

8-Anchorage CJ'Jack-son\ille 8- Phoenix 
Atlanta 8- Kans_as City Pittsburgh 

8 Baltimore Knoxville C) Portland 
Birmingham □ Las Vegas □ Richmond 

B-. Boston a-~-. Little_ Rock 8- Sacramento 
Buffalo _ - Los Angel_e_s St. Louis 

D Butte o· Louisville O Salt 1/41ke City 

8- Charlo_tte t:J Memphis B- San Antonio 
Chi_cago □ Mi~ San Diego 

§--· Cin_cinnati g· · Milwaukee □- San Fr_mcis~ 
Cleveland _ Minneapolis O San Juan 
Col~bia CJ Mobile_ - - CJ Savannah 

O ~alias □ N_ewark D Se:attle 
· ~ Deriver □ N_ew Haven O SI>ringfi_eld 

Detroit O New Orleans § Tampa 
El Paso 8 N_ew York City Washington Fiel_d 
Honolulu Norfolk Qlantico -

§ Be_rn 
Bonn 
Bras_ilia 

O B_v.eno_s Aire:s 
- caracas 

Hong Kong 
-- London 

Madrid 
Manila 
Mexico City 
Ottawa -
Pads 
RO!Xl.e 

OTel Aviv 
QTokyo -

RE: /)JIJl{/CT/1) Dote L/_-;14_--£ 
'\ 

' '/ 

/ Retention For eypropriate 
~or information Cl optionaf □ ac_ti_on- CJ Surep. by-,...:-----
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